

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of National Advocates for Pregnant Women,
Ancient Song Doula Services, Birth Rights Bar
Association, Black Women's Blueprint, CHOICES
Memphis Center for Reproductive Health, Elephant
Circle, Every Mother Counts, Healthy and Free
Tennessee, Human Rights in Childbirth, March for
Moms, National Perinatal Association, North American
Society for Psychosocial Obstetrics & Gynecology
and PUSH for Empowered Pregnancy as
Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG &
LITTLETON
240 Kent Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11249

LYNN M. PALTROW
Counsel of Record
DANA G. SUSSMAN
NATIONAL ADVOCATES
FOR PREGNANT WOMEN
575 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-9252
lmp@advocatesforpregnantwomen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Affirm the Full Constitutional Personhood of All Pregnant Women and Deny States Authority to Control Their Lives in the Interest of Fetal Protection.....	8
II. Even With <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> in Place, State Power Has Been Used to Violate Pregnant Women’s Constitutional Rights.....	13
III. The Consequences of Overruling <i>Roe</i> Would Be Far-Reaching and Disastrous for All Pregnant Women.....	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re A.C.</i> , 533 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1987).....	17
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Ankrom</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	20
<i>Arkansas v. Gilbreath</i> , No. CR-2017-1 (Cir. Ct. Izard County Jan. 9, 2017).....	27
<i>Arkansas v. Norton</i> , No. CR-2016-40-4 (Cir. Ct. Fulton County July 28, 2016)	27
<i>Arms v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 637 (Ark. 2015)	20, 26
<i>In re Chelsea Becker</i> , No. 19CM-5304 (Cal. Ct. App. July 6, 2020)...	19
<i>In re Fetus Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	10
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fl. App. 1st Dist. 2010).....	18
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App. 1994)	20

<i>In re Unborn Child Corneau</i> , No. CP-00-A-0022 (Mass. Juv. Ct. Attleboro Div. Aug. 29, 2000)	18
<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 315 S.W.3d 325 (Ky. 2010)	20, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , No. 02-CR-00008 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Wayne County Apr. 16, 2002)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 864 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993)	15, 19, 21, 26
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	18
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	9, 32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Herron v. State</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. App. 2000)	20
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	11, 32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	20, 22

<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 905 A.2d 306 (Md. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 661 S.E. 2d 354 (S.C. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Missouri v. K.L.</i> , No. 03-CR113048 (Cir. Ct. Chariton County Dec. 13, 2004).....	27
<i>Missouri v. Lohnstein</i> , No. 0611-CR08757 (Cir. Ct. St. Charles County Oct. 17, 2007) ..	27
<i>Patel v. State</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	19
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 469 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. App. 1991).....	20
<i>People v. Jorgensen</i> , 41 N.E.3d 778 (N.Y. 2015)	20, 21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Cent. MO. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. App. 1995).....	20

<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Reyes v. Superior Court</i> , 141 Cal. Rptr. 912 (Cal. App. 1997)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sara Ashton McK. v. Samuel Bode M.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 474 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	17
<i>South Carolina v. Young</i> , (S.C. Ct. Gen. Sess. Oct. 5, 1989)	19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, (1969)	12
<i>In re Unborn Child of Starks</i> , 18 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	4, 19
<i>State ex. rel. Angela M.W. v. Kruzicki</i> , 561 N.W.2d 729 (Wis. 1997)	12, 18 20
<i>State v. Armstard</i> , 991 So. 2d 116 (La. 2008).....	20
<i>State v. Buckhalter</i> , 119 So. 3d 1015 (2013).....	4
<i>State v. Deborah J.Z.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 490 (Wis. App. 1999).....	20
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 916 P.2d 952 (Wash. App. 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Geiser</i> , 763 N.W.2d 469 (N.D. 2009).....	19

<i>State v. Gethers</i> , 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. App. 1991).....	20
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 584 N.E.2d 710 (Ohio 1992)	20
<i>State v. Green</i> , 474 P.3d 886 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Greywind</i> , No. CR-92-447 (N.D. Cass County Ct. Apr. 10, 1992)	22
<i>State v. Kohr</i> , No. 14W5022 (Tenn. Gen. Sess. Ct. Nov. 12, 2014).....	3
<i>State v. Luster</i> , 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. App. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 137 P.3d 1195 (N.M. App. 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 232 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2007)	20, 27
<i>In re Tanya P.</i> , No. 530069-93 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York County Feb. 24, 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	32
<i>Utah v. Rowland</i> , No. 041901649 (Dist. Ct. 3d Apr. 7, 2004)	16

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 27

Whitner v. State,
492 S.E. 2d 777 (S.C. 1997) 20

Wilner v. Prowda,
158 Misc. 2d 579 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993) 16, 20

Wisconsin v. Zimmerman
Nos. 96-F-368, 96-CF-525 (Cir. Ct.
Racine County, Sept. 18, 1996) 15

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 9

U.S. Const. amend 14.....*passim*

Cal. Pen. Code § 187(b) 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.4 27

Other Materials

Bach, *Prosecuting Poverty, Criminalizing Care*,
60 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 3 (2019) 24

Boone & McMichael, *State-Created Fetal Harm*,
109 GEO. L.J. 475 (2021)..... 24

Bowers, et al., *Tennessee’s Fetal Assault Law:
Understanding its impact on
marginalized women* (2019) 22

Crossley, <i>Reproducing Dignity: Race, Disability, and Reproductive Controls</i> , 54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 195 (2020)	3
Dworkin, <i>Unenumerated Rights: Whether and How Roe Should be Overruled</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 381 (1992).....	8
Editorial, <i>A Woman's Rights</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 28, 2018).....	5
Flavin, <i>A Glass Half Full? Harm Reduction Among Pregnant Women Who Use Cocaine</i> , 32 J. DRUG ISSUES 973 (2002).....	22
Foster, <i>Woman Faces Charge of Killing Unborn Child During August Suicide Attempt</i> , THE HERALD (Feb. 21, 2009).....	3
LAURA E. GÓMEZ, MISCONCEIVING MOTHERS (1997).....	24
MICHELLE GOODWIN, POLICING THE WOMB: INVISIBLE WOMEN AND THE CRIMINALIZATION OF MOTHERHOOD (2020)	3, 4, 5, 16, 17
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Substance Use During Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 1, 2021).....	24
Haffajee, et al., <i>Pregnant Women with Substance Use Disorders—The Harm Associated with Punitive Approaches</i> , 384 N. ENGL. J. MED. 2364 (2021).....	24

Lester and Veer, Editorial, <i>A Measure of Justice for Regina McKnight</i> , STATE (Columbia, S.C., July 1, 2008).....	25
Martin, <i>Take a Valium, Lose Your Kid</i> , <i>Go to Jail</i> , PROPUBLICA (Sept. 23, 2015).....	4
NACDL, <i>Abortion in America: How Legislative Overreach is Turning Reproductive Rights into Criminal Wrongs</i> (2021)	31
NAPW, <i>Arrests and Deprivations of Liberty of Pregnant Women, 1973-2020</i> (Sept. 2021)	2, 29
NAPW, <i>Drug Use and Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 2021)	15
NAPW, <i>Medical and Public Health Group Statements Opposing Prosecution and Punishment of Pregnant Women</i> (June 1, 2021).....	23
NAPW, <i>Pregnancies and Pregnancy Outcomes in the United States</i> (Sept. 2021).....	1, 2
Paltrow & Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. HEALTH POLITICS, POL. & L. 299 (2013)	14, 16, 18, 19

Philips, <i>Infant Death Case Heading Back to Grand Jury, STARKVILLE (M.S.) DAILY NEWS, (May 8, 2019)</i>	4
DOROTHY ROBERTS, <i>KILLING THE BLACK BODY: RACE, REPRODUCTION, AND THE MEANING OF LIBERTY (2d ed. 2017)</i>	19
Steinkraus, <i>Pregnant, Addicted Woman Asks for Help, Gets Locked Up, J. TIMES (Racine, Wis. May 11, 2005)</i>	16
Terplan et al., <i>The Effects of Cocaine and Amphetamine Use During Pregnancy on the Newborn: Myth versus Reality, 30 J. ADD. DIS. 1 (2011)</i>	15
Wigglesworth, <i>Judge Dismisses Murder Charge Against Central Valley Woman Whose Baby Was Stillborn, L.A. TIMES (May 20, 2021)</i>	28
